
Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

City of Tuguegarao 

SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL 

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 76th  REGULAR SESSION 
OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN 

HELD ON MARCH 13, 2018, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, 
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL 

PRESENT: 

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman 11 City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib -do- 
Hon. Amel T. Arugay -do- 
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do- 
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do- 
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do- 
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do- 
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman -do- 
Hon. Grace B. Arago -do- 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao -do- 
Hon. Jose G. Velasco -do- 

ABSENT: 

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) 

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 087-2018  

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REALIGNMENT OF THE APPROVED BUDGET 
COST OF THE PROJECT "CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ROAD" UNDER THE CY 2016 20% 

DEVELOPMENT FUND AMOUNTING TO TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00) 

'WHEREAS, the City Mayor has requested the Seventh City Council for the realignment of the 
Approved Budget Cost of the project -Construction of New Road" under the CY 2016 20% Development 
Fund amounting to Ten Million Pesos (P10,000,000.00) for the concreting of the following roads: 

LOCATION AMOUNT 
San Roque and San Juan Street, RG Village Phase I, San 
Gabriel, Tuguegarao City 

2,050289.00 

Road widening along Junction Pinacanauan Na 
Tuguegarao Road and Gonzaga Extension to Capatan 
Road, Centro, Tuguegarao City 

2,222,000.00 

Dunlcin Drive, Caggay, Tuguegarao City 1,836,738.00 
Apple Street and Apple Street Extension, Pengue-Ruyu, 
Tuguegarao City 

3,890,973.00 

TOTAL P10,000,000.00 

VVHEREAS, the corresponding Programs of Work, plans and specifications of the 
aforementioned projects were submitted; 

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee has issued a Certification that the amount of Ten 
Million Pesos (P10,000,000.00) for the construction of New Roads under the 20% Development Fund 
Continuing Appropriation is free from any obligation and available for realignment; 

WHEREAS, the said request was referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Committee 
on Infrastructure and Public Utilities; 

Page 1 of 2 



WHEREAS, the Committees met and deliberated on the merits of the request and found the 
request to be meritorious and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City, hence, recommend the 
passage of a resolution approving the realignment of the Approved Budget Cost of the project 
"Construction of New Road" wider the CY 2016 20% Development Fund amounting to Ten Million 
Pesos (P10,000,000.00) for the concrefing of the aforementioned roads. 

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the realignment of 
the Approved Budget Cost of the project "Construction of New Road" under the CY 2016 20% 
Development Fund amotmting to Ten Million Pesos (P10,000,000.00). 

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 087-
2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules. 

X -X-X 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: 

JO J . 
t• y to he anggunian 

ATTESTED:  

HON. B I ENV . DE GUZMAN II 
ayor 

PresidinD of_pcer 
Date: 6:19)g  

Page 2 of 2 


	Page 1
	Page 2

